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1. Overall Description:

SA4 would like to thank CT3 for their LS on the xMB stage 3 finalization. SA4 has discussed the various questions and how to address them in the xMB stage 2. Below is the feedback on the question. SA4 would like to inform CT3 on the according updates and additions to xMB Stage 2 in the attached CR. 

Feedback on the CT3 questions:
1. CT3 question: Notifications are considered as REST resources and as such the URL path to access notifications is already defined by the RESTful API as “/xmb/1.0/notifications” and “/xmb/1.0/notifications/notification-id”. However, the stage 2 procedures allow for the response to service creation to contain a URL for pull notifications. Can SA4 clarify the usage of this URL or alternatively remove it?
SA4 response: SA4 agrees to remove the pull notification URL in the xMB-C response and agrees with the CT3 realization suggestion. 
2. CT3 question: The table 5.4A-1 under Push Notification URL has a reference to 5.4A.3.6, which does not exist. We believe that the correct reference should be section 5.4A.4.6.
SA4 response: The attached CR has corrected this wrong reference.  
3. CT3 question: Table 5.4A-7 assigns messages to a message class and the text in 5.3A.6.5 lists the properties of a Notification message resource. CT3 chose to implement it in a way that does not enforce the hierarchy to facilitate filtering using query parameters (e.g. /xmb/1.0/notifications?class=warning&service-id=com.example.broadcast). CT3 would like to ask SA4 to give feedback on this implementation and to also consider moving the source information to the top level, in order to facilitate query-based filtering.
SA4 response: SA4 agrees with this realization and has updated TS 26.346 accordingly.
4. CT3 question: Currently, the response to a successful notification push from the BM-SC is 200 OK without any response body. Does SA4 foresee a need for responding with other information?
SA4 response: SA4 agrees with this uncertainty and has updated TS 26.346 accordingly. The BM-SC does not expect any response body in the 200 OK response.
5. CT3 question: In table 5.4A-2, the Content Provider is offered 2 QoS parameters “Max ingest bitrate” and “Max Delay”. The first one seems to apply to the path between content provider and the BM-SC and the second to the path between BM-SC and MBMS client. We believe that the definition of the max bitrate is not flexible nor accurate enough. If it is used for provisioning the bearers then it will result in wasted bandwidth. For the Max Delay, we believe that it is not possible to guarantee a max delay for all receivers, so the definition might be inaccurate. We believe that these QoS parameters should apply to the same path. CT3 would like to ask SA4 to clarify the definition and calculation of these QoS parameters. 
SA4 response: SA4 has agreed to rename “Max ingest bitrate” to “Max bitrate”. 
The BM-SC uses the max bitrate parameter from the content provider to determine the needed bitrate of the MBMS Bearer for the content transmission. The BM-SC communicates the determined MBMS Bearer bitrate as values of the GBR to the Radio Access Network. MBR shall be equal to GBR. E-UTRAN assigns radio resources according to the GBR. The GBR is effectively the maximal bitrate of the MBMS Bearer. 
The BM-SC may add FEC redundancy to the incoming content stream to increase reliability and may also insert in-band information into the stream. Thus, the bitrate of the MBMS bearer (GBR) is typically larger than the “Max bitrate” parameter from the content provider.
For Release 14, SA4 has agreed to not add any buffering or traffic shaping function into the BM-SC. It is assume that the BM-SC has a vendor specific buffer and is sending the content stream from the content provider as quickly as possible at the bitrate of the MBMS Bearer (GBR). 
A function to de-jitter and shape the ingest may be added in a later release.
6. CT3 question: In table 5.4A-3, the default value for the Session Announcement Mode is Other. However, Other is not defined as a potential value in the list above. We believe that what is meant is “Content Provider”. 
SA4 response: SA4 agrees, that the value “other” is wrong and has updated TS 26.346 as in the attached CR. The values for Session Announcement Mode and Service Announcement Mode have been aligned. 
7. CT3 question: The stage 2 specification mentions “HTTP” in several places without indicating that it is “HTTP over TLS”. We believe that SA4’s intention is to mandate HTTP over TLS for secured communication and as such we suggest that SA4 fixes this issue.
SA4 response: SA4 checked the xMB clause and changed all occurrences of HTTP to HTTPS.
8. CT3 question: The state diagram for Sessions does not have a stopped state. However, under notifications, a session stopped state seems to be inferred. 
SA4 response: SA4 confirms that there is no session stop state.  SA4 has added a formal “Session Terminated” state and has corrected the notification message. 
2. Actions:

To SA4 group.

ACTION: 
SA4 kindly asks CT3 to take the given feedback into account and update the stage 3 in TS 29.116 accordingly.
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